
City of Maricopa

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1CON 13-34 Name: Crack Seal Material Contract Amendment

Status:Type: Contract Passed

File created: In control:8/15/2013 City Council Regular Meeting

On agenda: Final action:9/3/2013 9/3/2013

Title: The Mayor and City Council shall discuss and possibly take action on approving a contract
amendment with Crafco, Inc. increasing the contract from an amount not to exceed $70,000 to an
amount not to exceed $150,000 for purchase of rubber crack seal material to be used in year-round
crack sealing of city streets.  This contract amendment will be funded from Local Road Maintenance
Fund, Street Projects-Capital, Street Maintenance (20544145-67750-34005) as approved in the FY13
-14 budget.  The contract is based on Arizona Department of Transportation Contract Number
ADSPO13-035060, and is in compliance with City of Maricopa Purchasing Code, Article IV, Section 3-
223, “Cooperative Purchasing.”  Discussion and Action.

Sponsors: Bob Goodhue

Indexes: Economic Development, Fiscal Policies and Management, Safe and Livable Community, Well
Planned Quality Growth and Development

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Contract

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council Regular Meeting9/3/2013 1 Pass

The Mayor and City Council shall discuss and possibly take action on approving a contract amendment with
Crafco, Inc. increasing the contract from an amount not to exceed $70,000 to an amount not to exceed
$150,000 for purchase of rubber crack seal material to be used in year-round crack sealing of city streets.  This
contract amendment will be funded from Local Road Maintenance Fund, Street Projects-Capital, Street
Maintenance (20544145-67750-34005) as approved in the FY13-14 budget.  The contract is based on Arizona
Department of Transportation Contract Number ADSPO13-035060, and is in compliance with City of
Maricopa Purchasing Code, Article IV, Section 3-223, “Cooperative Purchasing.”  Discussion and Action.

Crack sealing is a sound, cost-effective preventive maintenance technique employed to extend the life of
pavement.  The Poly Flex III material manufactured by Crafco is specially formulated to withstand the high
temperatures of Arizona and is the same material used by the City of Chandler for the last 20 years.  This
product does not track on the streets, does not get carried onto driveways, and is stable and very durable.  In
the past, Maricopa’s crack seal maintenance has been performed seasonally, beginning in November and
ending in May; however, staff’s observation of an increased frequency of larger cracking in city streets,
accompanied by citizen complaints, has led staff to determine that the crack sealing effort should be continued
throughout the year.

The current contract, in an amount not to exceed $70,000, was approved by Council on February 5, 2013 and
expires on February 5, 2014; those funds were expended in Fiscal Year 2013.  The current supply of crack seal
material is expected to be depleted by October, 2013.

This item will be presented by Development Services Director Bob Goodhue and Engineering Inspector Rob
Dolson.

Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve the contract amendment with Crafco, Inc.
increasing the contract from an amount not to exceed $70,000 to an amount not to exceed $150,000 for

City of Maricopa Printed on 7/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CON 13-34, Version: 1

purchase of rubber crack seal material to be used in year-round crack sealing of city streets.

City of Maricopa Printed on 7/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

